

No. 19-14552

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:18-CV-262-MW-CAS

Marc E. Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost
Jacki L. Anderson
John M. Geise
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street,
N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200

Abha Khanna
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

Frederick S. Wermuth
KING, BLACKWELL,
ZEHNDER & WERMUTH P.A.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802
(407) 422-2472

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural Background	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Secretary is unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	8
A. The Secretary’s reliance on <i>Gonzalez</i> is misplaced.....	9
B. <i>Rucho</i> is inapplicable outside the partisan gerrymandering context. ..	10
C. Relevant Supreme Court precedent confirms that this case is justiciable.....	15
II. The Secretary will not suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.	17
III. Plaintiffs will be substantially and irreparably injured if a stay issues.....	20
IV. The public interest weighs heavily against granting the stay.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akins v. Sec’y of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006)	1, 14
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	14
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 742 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	11, 15
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Educ. Res. Inst., Inc. v. Rickard</i> , 924 So. 2d 40 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	19
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Georgia Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 2000 WL 381901 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2000)	9, 10
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975)	2
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	1, 14, 15

<i>Holtzman v. Power</i> , 313 N.Y.S.2d 904 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	2
<i>Kautenburger v. Jackson</i> , 333 P.2d 293 (Ariz. 1958).....	2
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	1, 6, 16
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 398 U.S. 955 (1970).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	17
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980).....	1, 15
<i>Netsch v. Lewis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	1
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim
<i>Sangmeister v. Woodard</i> , 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977).....	1
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	11

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....17

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006).....14

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20981(a)11

Fla. Stat. § 101.151(3)(a)1, 3
